oy A Vs, Livingston City Commission Agenda
e - June 05, 2018

6:30 PM
City — County Complex, Community Room

ncorporated 1889

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Moment of Silence
4. Pledge of Allegiance

5. Public Comments
Individuals are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the
City Commission has supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

6. Consent Items

A. CONSENT - Approve minutes from regular 5.15.18 commission meeting Page 4

B. CONSENT - Approve Bills and Claims Page 8
7. Proclamations

A. PROCLAMATION - Rodeo Days! Page 30
8. Scheduled Public Comment

A. SCHEDULED PUBLIC COMMENT - Downtown coalition to discuss parking options and
proposed one way street Page 32

9. Public Hearings
10. Ordinances
11. Resolutions

A. RESOLUTION NO. 4792 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, OF ITS INTENT TO DISCONTINUE AND VACATE THE UNDEVELOPED
ALLEY ADJACENT TO FRACTIONAL LOTS 13-16, ALL OF LOTS 17-20 AND FRACTIONAL LOTS
21-23 ALL IN BLOCK G OF THE RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF LIVINGSTON,
MONTANA. Page 64

12. Action ltems

A. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY- Parks and Trails request to reconfigure north fence along Water
Reclamation Facility property to allow for eventual parking and public access to city-owned
property to the east along the Yellowstone River. Page 68

|

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Request for parking restrictions from Dr. Jeffrey Dickerson -
Livingston Veterinary Hospital Page 71
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H.

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Chamber of Commerce request for assistance in funding
production of signs for damaged Lewis and Clark Trail signs Page 74

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Fee waiver request from Chamber of Commerce for 92nd Annual
Parade Page 77

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Potential financing for property owners for 50% of downtown
sidewalk costs Page 80

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Request for final approval for Discovery Vista, LLC subdivision
Page 82

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - City Manager contract evaluation Page 90

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Adoption of Livingston Organizational Strategic Plan Page 99

13. City Manager Comment

14. City Commission Comments

15. Adjournment

Calendar of Events

May 30, 2018 - 4:30 - 7:30 p.m. Farmer's Market Miles Band Shell Park, every Wednesday through

September 19
June 5, 2018 - 6:30 p.m. - City Commission regular meeting, Community Room, City/County Complex
June 9, 2018 - 8:30 a.m. - Coffee with the Commissioners, Food Resource Center

June 12, 2018 - 3:30 p.m. - Historic Preservation regular meeting, Community Room, City/County
Complex

June 12, 2018 - 7:00 p.m. - Board of Adjustments regular meeting, Community Room, City/County
Complex

June 14, 2018 - National Monkey Around Day

June 19, 2018 - 6:30 p.m. - City Commission regular meeting, Community Room, City/County
Complex

June 20, 2018 - 4:00 p.m. - Livingston Park County Library regular meeting, meeting room Library, 228
West Callender

June 20, 2018 - 5:30 p.m. - Planning Board regular meeting, Community Room, City/County Complex

June 25, 2018 - 8:00 a.m. - City-County Airport Board, Mission Field

Supplemental Material




Notice

Public Comment: The public can speak about an item on the agenda during discussion of that item by
coming up to the table or podium, signing-in, and then waiting to be recognized by the Chairman. Individuals
are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the City Commission has
supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

Meeting Recording: An audio and/or video recording of the meeting, or any portion thereof, may be
purchased by contacting the City Administration. The City does not warrant the audio and/or video recording
as to content, quality, or clarity.

Special Accommodation: If you need special accommodations to attend or participate in our meeting, please
contact the Fire Department at least 24 hours in advance of the specific meeting you are planning on
attending.




Backup material for agenda item:

A. CONSENT - Approve minutes from regular 5.15.18 commission meeting




LIVINGSTON CITY COMMISSION
MINUTES

May 15, 2018
6:30 p.m. (6:35 p.m.)

City- County Complex, Community Room

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call
e Hoglund, Schwarz, Friedman, Sandberg and Mabie were present.

3. Moment of Silence

4. Pledge of allegiance

5. Public Comment

e Patricia Grabow made comments (00:02:21)
e Colleen Ferris made comments (00:06:24)
e Jay Kiefer made comments (00:06:58)
e Patricia Grabow made comments (00:13:28)
e Leslie Feigel made comments (00:14:48)
e Don Platek made comments (00:16:06)

6. Consent Items (00:20:40)

A. CONSENT - Approve minutes from regular 5.1.18 commission meeting
B. CONSENT - Approve Bills and Claims

C. CONSENT - Approve City Court Financial Reports for January, February, & March 2018

D. CONSENT - Approve Bank Pledged Securities for March 2018

E. CONSENT - Approve Application of Rachel Jones for Parks and Trails Committee

F. CONSENT - Approve special parking space for disabled person - Martin Erhardt

¢ Friedman made a motion to approve Consent Items A through F. Mabie seconded.
o Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

7. Proclamations

A. PROCLAMATION - Public Works Week - "The Power of Public Works" (01:16:18)
B. PROCLAMATION - Youth Week with Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks (01:17:40)




8. Scheduled Public Comment

9. Public Hearings

10. Ordinances

11. Resolutions

A.

RESOLUTION NO. 4791 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, IN SUPPORT OF RECOMMENDING AND ENCOURAGING CONGRESS
TO CREATE A RELIABLE, PREDICATABLE STREAM OF RESOURCES TO ADDRESS DEFERRED
MAINTENANCE NEEDS IN AMERICA'S NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM.
(01:19:30)
e Schwarz made a motion to pass Resolution No. 4791. Friedman seconded.
o Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

12. Action Items

A.

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Julia Barton's request for vacation of alley property (01:23:50)

e Schwarz made a motion to take Action Item A off the table. Friedman seconded.
o Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.
o Mabie made a motion to approve Julia Barton’s request for vacation of alley property. Schwarz
seconded.
0 Motion passed 5-1 (Sandberg opposed)

DISCUSS/ APPROVE/DENY - Authorize City Manager to sign the Host site application for the
National Center for Appropriate Technology's energy Corp AmeriCorps Program (NCAT) (01:31:13)

e Jim Baerg made comments (01:32:55)
e Schwarz made a motion to pass Action Item B. Friedman seconded.
o Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

ADDENDUM: Discuss Main Street Traffic Plan (00:22:55 — Addendum Action Item C. addressed
following Consent Items)

e Frederico M. made comments (00:44:50)
e Lindie Gibson made comments (00:46:26)
e  Krystal Cipriani made comments (00:48:52)
e Patricia Grabow made comments  (00:51:01)

e Jay Kiefer made comments (00:55:05)
e Amy Bell made comments (00:56:00)
e Chad Lyon made comments (00:57:15)
¢ Mike Inman made comments (01:00:30)
e Michelle Uberuaga made comments (01:03:50)
¢ Mayanna Rice made comments (01:05:40)
e Colleen Ferris made comments (01:09:33)

e Sandberg made a motion to maintain two way streets and move forward with a
collaborative effort to review traffic and parking in downtown. Mabie seconded.
o Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.




13. City Manager Comment (01:40:53).

14. City Commission Comments

e Commissioner Mabie made comments(01:42:52)

e Commissioner Sandberg made comments (01:43:52)
e Commissioner Friedman made comments (01:48:18)
e Commissioner Schwarz made comments (01:48:48)
e Commissioner Hoglund made comments (01:51:53)

15. Adjournment (01:57:03) 8:37 p.m.




Backup material for agenda item:

B. CONSENT - Approve Bills and Claims




05/29/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 1 of
14:18:55 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 5/18

For doc #s from 35562 to 35739, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35562 86294S 3688 MURDOCH®"S RANCH & HOME SUPPLY 59.99

1 KO1040 04/22/18 1/2 100" Multiline Rope 64.99* 5210 502 430515 231 101000

2 K01041 04/24/18 Credit Return -5.00* 5210 502 430515 231 101000
35563 86297S 16 PARISI WESTERN PLUMBING & 18.00

1 04/27/18 Drain Kit - Baseball Field 18.00 1000 155 460430 231 101000
35564 86271S 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 72.82

1 51948 04/20/18 Slate WRF 28.98 5310 503 430610 224 101000

2 51948 04/20/18 Mat cleaning 8.77 5310 503 430610 224 101000

3 51948 04/20/18 Mat cleaning 8.77 5210 502 430510 224 101000

4 51948 04/20/18 Mat cleaning 8.77* 5410 504 430820 224 101000

5 51948 04/20/18 Mat cleaning 8.77 2500 151 430220 224 101000

6 51948 04/20/18 Mat cleaning 8.76 1000 106 411030 200 101000
35565 86271S 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 68.34

1 50545 04/06/18 Slate WRF 24.50 5310 503 430610 224 101000

2 50545 04/06/18 Mat cleaning 8.77 5310 503 430610 224 101000

3 50545 04/06/18 Mat cleaning 8.77 5210 502 430510 224 101000

4 50545 04/06/18 Mat cleaning 8.77* 5410 504 430820 224 101000

5 50545 04/06/18 Mat cleaning 8.77 2500 151 430220 224 101000

6 50545 04/06/18 Mat cleaning 8.76 1000 106 411030 200 101000
35566 86280S 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 16.99

1 C69438 05/01/18 Glv Lthr Drvr Cowhide 16.99 2500 151 430240 231 101000
35567 86288S 3040 MIDWAY RENTAL, INC. 739.00

1 5-879885 04/26/18 Bobcat 247 .00* 2500 151 430240 232 101000

2  5-879885 04/26/18 Bobcat 246.00* 5210 502 430515 232 101000

3  5-879885 04/26/18 Bobcat 246.00 1000 155 460430 231 101000
35568 86294S 3688 MURDOCH®"S RANCH & HOME SUPPLY 17.99

1 KO01068 05/01/18 L Cowhide - Bucko 17.99 2500 151 430240 231 101000
35569 86317S 2087 WISPWEST.NET 55.32

1 403247 05/01/18 Civic Center 45.32* 1000 155 430950 346 101000

2 405545 05/01/18 Pool 10.00* 1000 155 430950 346 101000
35570 86251S 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 68.94

1 1912408391 04/30/18 Ant 101 68.94* 2500 151 430240 232 101000
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05/29/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 2
14:18:55 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 5/18

For doc #s from 35562 to 35739, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35571 86256S 2671 COMDATA 2,504.96

1 20293654 05/01/18 Fuel 64.32 1000 143 420403 236 101000

2 20293654 05/01/18 Fuel 793.00 5210 502 430515 236 101000

3 20293654 05/01/18 Fuel 294.88 5310 503 430625 236 101000

4 20293654 05/01/18 Fuel 503.38 1000 155 430950 236 101000

5 20293654 05/01/18 Fuel 292.82 2500 151 430240 236 101000

6 20293654 05/01/18 Fuel 489.16 5410 504 430830 236 101000

7 20293654 05/01/18 Fuel 67.40 1000 154 440640 236 101000
35572 86320S 1814 SPECIAL LUBE 37.00

1 55181 05/01/18 Ford 49-664 37.00 1000 155 430950 362 101000
35573 86307S 3353 STORY DISTRIBUTING 519.40

1 80444 05/01/18 Diesel 200g 509.80* 1000 123 411700 236 101000

2 80444 05/01/18 Additive 12 oz 9.60* 1000 123 411700 236 101000
35574 86264S 424 ENERGY LABORATORIES, INC. 167.00

1 150318 04/24/18 Effluent Composite 167.00 5310 503 430640 355 101000
35575 86265S 2972 ENGINEERED COMPOST SYSTEM 745.00

1 88-643 03/30/18 Tail Pulley For Conveyor 745.00 5310 503 430640 231 101000
35576 86279S 2830 LEHRKIND"S COCA-COLA 31.15

1 1522155 04/25/18 Water 31.15 5310 503 430640 225 101000
35577 86291S 2731 MONTANA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC 67,736.92

1 579525 04/30/18 Transfer fees 67,736.92 5410 504 430840 396 101000
35578 86313S 3472 UTILTIES UNDERGROUND LOCATION 171.13

1 8045081 04/30/18 Excavation Notifications 85.56 5210 502 430515 317 101000

2 8045081 04/30/18 Excavation Notifications 85.57 5310 503 430625 317 101000
35579 86251S 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 50.39

1 1912408580 05/01/18 CFI 87330 50.39* 2500 151 430240 232 101000
35580 86274S 15 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 2.16

1 530683 05/02/18 1/4 Keystock 2.16* 2500 151 430240 232 101000
35581 86271S 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 72.82

1 53317 05/04/18 Slate WRF 28.71 5310 503 430610 224 101000

2 53317 05/04/18 Mat cleaning 8.82 5310 503 430610 224 101000

3 53317 05/04/18 Mat cleaning 8.82 5210 502 430510 224 101000

4 53317 05/04/18 Mat cleaning 8.82* 5410 504 430820 224 101000

5 53317 05/04/18 Mat cleaning 8.82 2500 151 430220 224 101000



05/29/18
14:18:55

For doc #s from 35562 to 35739, Operating Cash

*

... Over spent

expenditure

CITY OF LIVINGSTON
Claim Details
For the Accounting Period:

5/18

Report 1D: AP100

Page: 3
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Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account

6 53317 05/04/18 Mat cleaning 8.83 1000 106 411030 200 101000
35582 86319S 2904 FISHER SAND AND GRAVEL 120.63

1 61890 04/28/18 3/4" Concrete Rock 120.63 5410 504 430835 960 101000
35583 86262S 3757 DIRECT PACKET, INC. 3,578.00

1 17115 04/18/18 Video System for City Court 3,163.00* 1000 102 410360 940 101000

2 17115 04/18/18 Annual Maint. 415.00 1000 102 410360 368 101000
35584 86302S 3659 RIVERSIDE HARDWARE LLC 8.00

1 41646 04/17/18 Key Blank Kwikset 2.00 1000 123 411700 211 101000

2 41680 04/18/18 Key Blank Kwikset 6.00 1000 123 411700 211 101000
35585 86255S 3440 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 4,002.46

1 0179852 05/04/18 414 E. Callender Internet 3,117.34* 1000 122 411300 346 101000

2 0179860 05/04/18 110 S. B Internet 885.12* 1000 122 411300 346 101000
35586 86247S 3293 BLACKFOOT COMMUNICATIONS 149.98

1 166824 05/01/18 Internet 49.99* 2500 151 430220 346 101000

2 166824 05/01/18 Internet 49.99* 5310 503 430610 346 101000

3 166824 05/01/18 Internet 50.00* 5410 504 430820 346 101000
35587 86245S 3633 BILLING DOCUMENT SPECIALISTS 70.00

1 46863 04/30/18 Online Monthly Maintenance 23.33* 5210 502 430570 213 101000

2 46863 04/30/18 Online Monthly Maintenance 23.33* 5310 503 430670 213 101000

3 46863 04/30/18 Online Monthly Maintenance 23.34* 5410 504 430870 213 101000
35588 86253S 162 CENTURYLINK 376.11

1 6003 04/22/18 Finance Office 376.11 1000 122 411300 343 101000
35589 86312S 292 UPS STORE #2420, THE 43.70

1 13152 04/05/18 LPD Shipment 13.18* 1000 131 420100 310 101000

2 13190 04/18/18 LPD Shipment 10.19* 1000 131 420100 310 101000

3 13207 04/21/18 LPD Shipment 10.14* 1000 131 420100 310 101000

4 13240 04/30/18 LPD Shipment 10.19* 1000 131 420100 310 101000
35590 86272S 1783 J & H OFFICE EQUIPMENT 488.29

2 22577301 04/30/18 Canon Copier 213.00 1000 123 411700 368 101000

3 22599333 05/03/18 Copier Lease 275.29 1000 123 411700 368 101000
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05/29/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 4
14:18:55 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 5/18

For doc #s from 35562 to 35739, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35591 86273S 3387 J & H, Inc. 52.40

1 526291 03/09/18 Canon Monthly Maint. 52.40 1000 109 460449 368 101000
35592 86268S 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 7.35

1 40597 05/01/18 Sheetprotector 7.35 1000 123 411700 211 101000
35593 86300S 3784 PURKETT, KALSEY 125.35

1 17-18 05/10/18 Municipal Institute Travel 125.35 1000 104 410550 370 101000
35594 86260S 2501 D.W. BURNS PLUMBING & HEATING 38.85

1 16330 05/03/18 37% Replace Toilet Stop 38.85* 1000 121 411230 365 101000
35595 86298S 272 PARK COUNTY 454 .31

1 1050 05/02/18 City phones 105.00 1000 122 411300 343 101000

2 1050 05/02/18 Fire 50% phones 47.62 1000 141 420400 343 101000

3 1050 05/02/18 Amb 50% phones 47.62* 5510 142 420730 343 101000

4 1050 05/02/18 Police phones 77.27 1000 131 420100 350 101000

5 1050 05/02/18 Dispatch phone 35.38 2300 132 420160 343 101000

7 1050 05/02/18 37% Misc Maint Supplies 141.42* 1000 121 411230 365 101000
35596 86310S 1568 TWENTERPRISES, INC. 309.91

1 35435 02/08/18 Heater Block 1500W 309.91* 1000 121 411230 365 101000
35597 86283S 468 LIVINGSTON FIRE SERVICE, INC 112.98

1 14508 04/16/18 37% Annual Extinguisher maint. 112.98* 1000 121 411230 360 101000
35598 86270S 63 HOUSE OF CLEAN 44.30

1 207521 04/13/18 37% Janitorial supplies 12.67 1000 121 411230 231 101000

2 207987 04/20/18 37% Janitorial supplies 21.18 1000 121 411230 231 101000

3 208413 04/26/18 37% Janitorial supplies 10.45 1000 121 411230 231 101000
35599 86289S 999999 MISKA, DIANE 80.00

1 CR2016-002 05/09/18 Restitution - J. Munro 20.00 1000 351030 101000

2 CR2016-001 05/09/18 Restitution - D. Munro 20.00 1000 351030 101000

3 CR2016-001 05/01/18 Restitution - D. Munro 20.00 1000 351030 101000

4  CR2016-002 05/01/18 Restitution - J. Munro 20.00 1000 351030 101000
35600 862525 999999 CASHIO, ROSE M. 20.00

1 TK20150179 04/19/18 Restitution - J. Bartlette 20.00 1000 351030 101000
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05/29/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 5
14:18:55 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 5/18

For doc #s from 35562 to 35739, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35601 86263S 999999 EDDY, ASHLEY L. 20.00

1 CR2015-008 04/19/18 Restitution - J. Bartlette 20.00 1000 351030 101000
35602 86305S 3714 SINGER, COLLEEN 8.00

1 17-18 05/01/18 Bank and Post Office x4 8.00 1000 104 410550 130 101000
35603 86295S 3785 NETZER LAW OFFICE, P.C. 45.00

1 23677 04/30/18 Legal Services 45.00* 1000 107 411100 351 101000
35604 86285S 147 LIVINGSTON UTILITY BILLING 1,418.85

1 00090016 05/03/18 City/County complex 360.53* 1000 121 411230 342 101000

2 50000010 05/03/18 Parks 178.05 1000 155 430950 342 101000

5 00016214 05/03/18 Cemetery 67.65 1000 155 430950 342 101000

6 00004638 05/03/18 Soccer Fieldhouse 41.00 1000 155 430950 342 101000

7 00014366 05/03/18 Sewer Plant 563.96* 5310 503 430640 342 101000

9 00014352 05/03/18 Street Shop 32.89 2500 151 430220 342 101000

10 00014352 05/03/18 Street Shop 32.89 5410 504 430820 342 101000

11 00014474 05/03/18 Scale House 38.14 5410 504 430820 342 101000

12 00014347 05/03/18 Utility shop 0.00* 5210 502 430520 342 101000

13 00014347 05/03/18 Utility shop 0.00 5310 503 430620 342 101000

14 00014347 05/03/18 Utility shop 0.00 5410 504 430820 342 101000

15 16149 05/03/18 City of Livingston Star Rd 46.76* 1000 121 411230 342 101000

16 80013 05/03/18 Ciity of Livingston B Street 56.98* 1000 121 411230 342 101000

17 80232 05/03/18 110 S. B Street-Irrigation 0.00* 1000 121 411230 342 101000
35605 86268S 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 147.96

1 40620 05/03/18 HP30A Toner 73.98 5410 504 430870 210 101000

2 40679 05/08/18 HP30A Toner 73.98 5410 504 430870 210 101000
35606 86278S 3449 LEAF 27.60

1 8316706 04/21/18 Kyocera Copier 27.60 2300 132 420160 220 101000
35607 86308S 3452 STORY, JuDY 135.70

1 17-18 04/14/18 Travel expense 135.70 2300 132 420160 380 101000
35608 86269S 306 GLASS, PEGGY 280.80

1 17-18 04/30/18 Travel - 911 Advisory 1/23/18 139.10 2300 132 420160 380 101000

2 17-18 04/30/18 Travel - 911 Advisory 03/08/18 141.70 2300 132 420160 380 101000
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05/29/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 6
14:18:55 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 5/18

For doc #s from 35562 to 35739, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35609 86269S 306 GLASS, PEGGY 298.28

1 17-18 10/07/17 911 Meeting 39.50* 2300 132 420160 334 101000

2 17-18 10/07/17 Radio Study 73.75* 2300 132 420160 334 101000

3 17-18 01/18/18 City Manager Training 23.96* 2300 132 420160 334 101000

4  17-18 12/20/17 Flowers - Gillen & Brainerd 32.97* 2300 132 420160 334 101000

5 17-18 04/08/18 Dispatcher Week Luncheon 34.23* 2300 132 420160 334 101000

6 17-18 03/26/18 Positive Promotion Notebooks 93.87* 2300 132 420160 334 101000
35610 86269S 306 GLASS, PEGGY 77.48

1 17-18 09/20/17 lIce Trays & Pitchers 23.96 2300 132 420160 220 101000

2 17-18 10/14/17 Dish Soap & Wipes 3.88 2300 132 420160 220 101000

3 17-18 01/15/18 Receive Stamp 8.65 2300 132 420160 220 101000

4  17-18 01/20/18 Door Mat 16.00 2300 132 420160 220 101000

5 17-18 04/26/18 Mouse for Portable Radio 24.99 2300 132 420160 220 101000
35611 86309S 3376 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE 59.00

1 380349 05/01/18 investigative research 59.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000
35612 86316S 3237 WHISTLER TOWING, LLC 150.00

1 04/25/18 Tow 4x8 Trailer 75.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000

2 7894 04/26/18 Tow Ford F150 75.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000
35613 86280S 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 56.65

1 C66113 04/25/18 Police Dept Supplies 56.65 1000 131 420100 220 101000
35614 86320S 1814 SPECIAL LUBE 33.00

1 54729 03/07/18 Ford Exp 33.00 1000 131 420100 360 101000
35615 86256S 2671 COMDATA 1,819.03

1 20293636 05/01/18 Fuel Police Dept. 1,819.03* 1000 131 420100 236 101000
35616 86254S 294 CHAPPELL"S BODY SHOP, INC. 30.00

1 324 04/27/18 Prepaid Carwash Card 30.00* 1000 131 420100 231 101000
35617 86316S 3237 WHISTLER TOWING, LLC 300.00

1 8359 05/03/18 Tow Trailer w/snowmobile 75.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000

2 8360 05/03/18 Tow 4x8 Trailer 75.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000

3 8361 05/03/18 Tow 4x6 Trailer 75.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000

4 7899 05/04/18 Tow 82 Layton 75.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000
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05/29/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 7
14:18:55 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 5/18

For doc #s from 35562 to 35739, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35618 86251S 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 11.98

1 1912409072 05/05/18 Supplies 11.98* 1000 131 420100 231 101000
35619 86286S 3786 LP ANDERSON TIRE CO 90.00

1 1095039 04/27/18 Wheel Alignment 90.00* 5510 142 420730 232 101000
35620 86246S 3069 BILLINGS CLINIC TRAINING CENTER 185.40

1 14614 04/20/18 Instructor Recert. 185.40 5510 142 420730 380 101000
35621 86284S 55 LIVINGSTON HEALTH CARE-MEMORIAL 7.83

1 3728630 04/23/18 Patient Supplies 7.83 5510 142 420730 235 101000
35622 86277S 662 L.N. CURTIS & SONS 781.00

1 177048 04/18/18 Hurst Tool Repair 781.00 1000 141 420400 360 101000
35623 86311S 3564 ULINE 62.15

1 96819869 04/19/18 Antimicrobial Soap 62.15* 5510 142 420730 220 101000
35624 86299S 2862 PRAHL, TORSTEN 1,260.00

1 17-18 04/16/18 50% Tuition Reimbursement 1,260.00 1000 141 420400 380 101000
35625 86251S 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 68.79

1 1912408782 05/03/18 Maint. Supplies 68.79* 5510 142 420730 231 101000
35626 86268S 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 51.75

1 40610 05/02/718 Office Supplies 51.75* 5510 142 420730 210 101000
35627 86275S 3585 KELLEY, DARREN 98.00

1 17-18 05/02/18 Meals - Training 98.00 1000 141 420400 370 101000
35628 86249S 2662 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 644.11

1 82855462 05/03/18 Patient Supplies 190.99 5510 142 420730 235 101000

2 82855461 05/03/18 Patient Supplies 453.12 5510 142 420730 235 101000
35629 86256S 2671 COMDATA 2,138.33

1 20293649 05/01/18 Fire Fuel - April 463.85 1000 141 420400 236 101000

2 20293649 05/01/18 EMS Fuel - April 1,674.48* 5510 142 420730 236 101000
35630 86250S 89 BUDGET AUTO GLASS 285.00

1 18-1726 04/19/18 Windshield Replacement M1 285.00* 5510 142 420730 232 101000
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35631 86292S 34 MOUNTAIN AIR SPORTS 70.00

1 8997 05/04/18 Reserve Uniform 70.00 5510 142 420402 148 101000
35632 86296S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 10,108.94

1 0709877-5 04/06/18 200 E Reservoir 459._65 5210 502 430515 341 101000

2 0719271-9 04/09/18 601 Robin Lane - Well 1,863.47 5210 502 430515 341 101000

3 0719272-7 04/09/18 4 Billman Lane - Well 1,859.34 5210 502 430515 341 101000

4 0709882-5 04/13/18 229 River Dr. Pump Civic Ce 13.56 5210 502 430515 341 101000

5 0708370-2 04/13/18 8th and Park sprinklers 6.22 1000 155 430950 341 101000

6  0719373-3 04/13/18 229 River Dr. 8.67 1000 155 430950 341 101000

7  0720113-0 04/10/18 229 River Dr. CC building 197.78 1000 155 430950 341 101000

8 0709880-9 04/11/18 200 River Dr. Pool 212.56 1000 155 460445 341 101000

9 0709881-7 04/10/18 229 River Dr. Civic Center 1,512.62 1000 155 460442 341 101000

10 0719358-4 04/16/18 Street lights 3,851.61 2400 420100 340 101000

11 0720122-1 04/13/18 400 North M 12.66 2400 420100 340 101000

12 0802599-1 04/13/18 608 W. Chinook 56.34 2400 420100 340 101000

13 0933715-5 04/13/18 710 W. Callender 54._46 2400 420100 340 101000
35633 86241S 781 2M COMPANY, INC. 127.89

1 8080436 03/20/18 Civic Center 300.27 1000 155 460430 401 101000

2 8080712 04/18/18 Credit -172.38 1000 155 460430 401 101000
35634 86242S 2 A-1 MUFFLER, INC. 208.00

1 64061 04/27/18 #361 Shocks 208.00 1000 155 430950 362 101000
35635 86243S 22 ALL SERVICE TIRE & ALIGNMENT, 30.00

1 54412 04/27/18 Mount & Balance 30.00 1000 155 430930 362 101000
35636 86248S 3221 BLAKE NURSERY 351.36

1 04/23/18 Arbor Day - G Street Park 351.36 1000 155 430950 402 101000
35637 86251S 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 28.41

1 1912407972 04/25/18 Gazebo 28.41 1000 155 460430 231 101000
35638 86258S 3733 CORE & MAIN LP 88.68

1 1743169 04/18/18 PVC Glue 88.68 5310 503 430625 231 101000
35639 86267S 3298 EXEC U CARE SERVICES, INC. 400.00

1 1531 04/30/18 PW Cleaning 66.66 5210 502 430510 224 101000

2 1531 04/30/18 PW Cleaning 66.66 5310 503 430610 224 101000

3 1531 04/30/18 PW Cleaning 66.67* 5410 504 430820 224 101000

4 1531 04/30/18 PW Cleaning 66.67 2500 151 430220 224 101000

5 1531 04/30/18 PW Cleaning 66.67 1000 155 430100 224 101000

6 1531 04/30/18 PW Cleaning 66.67* 1000 106 411030 220 101000



17

05/29/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 9
14:18:55 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 5/18

For doc #s from 35562 to 35739, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35640 86274S 15 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 6.00

1 528923 04/27/18 Gazebo 6.00 1000 155 460430 231 101000
35641 86268S 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 16.59

1 0343301775 04/24/18 Shipping 16.59 5210 502 430515 355 101000
35642 86270S 63 HOUSE OF CLEAN 509.13

1 207951 04/19/18 Supplies 509.13 1000 155 460430 231 101000
35643 86276S 776 KENYON NOBLE 161.19

1 6501171 04/27/18 G Street Gazebo 3.58 1000 155 460430 231 101000

2 6499986 04/26/18 G Street Gazebo 59.84 1000 155 460430 231 101000

3 6499254 04/26/18 G Street Gazebo 39.98 1000 155 460430 231 101000

4 6497082 04/25/18 G Street Gazebo 57.79 1000 155 460430 231 101000
35644 86293S 3016 MT WATERWORKS 201.20

1 25597 04/25/18 Sewer Material 201.20 5310 503 430625 231 101000
35645 86280S 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 430.87

1 C63626 04/20/18 G Street Gazebo 12.99 1000 155 460430 231 101000

2 C65070 04/23/18 Pool 155.58 1000 155 460445 231 101000

3 (66291 04/25/18 G Street Gazebo 27.37 1000 155 460430 231 101000

4  C66291 04/25/18 Ball Feilds 31.98 1000 155 460430 231 101000

5 (65523 04/24/18 G Street Park 26.99 1000 155 460430 231 101000

6  C66371 04/25/18 Ball Feild Bathroom 12.58 1000 155 460430 231 101000

7  C65364 04/23/18 Pool 15.84 1000 155 460445 231 101000

8 (68994 04/30/18 Street Dept 134.96 2500 151 430240 231 101000

9 €52905 03/26/18 Shop Plumbing 12.58 1000 155 460430 231 101000
35646 86281S 618 LIVINGSTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 256.66

1 1872 04/02/18 1/3 Delta Signs 256.66 2500 151 430240 361 101000
35647 86257S 3787 COP CONSTRUCTION LLC 296,182.78

1 1 05/10/18 2018 CIP Pay App #1 203,026.58 5210 502 430520 960 101000

2 1 05/10/18 Gross Receipts Tax Withheld -2,030.27 5210 502 430520 960 101000

3 1 05/10/18 2018 CIP Pay App #1 50,319.06 5310 503 430630 960 101000

4 1 05/10/18 Gross Receipts Tax Withheld -503.19 5310 503 430630 960 101000

5 1 05/10/18 2018 CIP Pay App #1 45,828.89* 2820 210 430240 960 101000

6 1 05/10/18 Gross Receipts Tax Withheld -458.29* 2820 210 430240 960 101000
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35648 86261S 122 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 2,991.75
1 1 05/10/18 COP - Gross Receipts Tax 2,030.27 5210 502 430520 960 101000
2 1 05/10/18 COP - Gross Receipts Tax 503.19 5310 503 430630 960 101000
3 1 05/10/18 COP - Gross Receipts Tax 458_29* 2820 210 430240 960 101000
35649 86266S 3679 EVERGREEN SKATEPARKS LLC 98,990.10
1 1 05/01/18 McNair Skatepark Pay App #1 99,990.00* 2700 460430 915 102006
2 1 05/01/18 Gross Receipts Tax Withheld -999.90* 2700 460430 915 102006
35650 86261S 122 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 999.90
1 1 05/01/18 Evergreen - Gross Receipts Tax 999.90* 2700 460430 915 102006
35651 86290S 3708 MONTANA PHONE 5,388.00
PO#059230
1  MTPQ1284-0 12/20/17 50% Finance Phone 1,988.00 1000 123 411700 947 101000
2 MTPQ1309 12/20/17 50% Public Works Phone 594.29 1000 123 411700 947 101000
3 MTPQ1309 12/20/17 50% Public Works Phone 507.68* 2500 151 430210 947 101000
4 MTPQ1309 12/20/17 50% Public Works Phone 507.68* 5210 502 430510 947 101000
5 MTPQ1309 12/20/17 50% Public Works Phone 507.68* 5310 503 430610 947 101000
6  MTPQ1309 12/20/17 50% Public Works Phone 507.67* 5410 504 430810 947 101000
7  MTPQ1310 12/20/17 50% Head End Netgear Switch 387.50 1000 123 411700 947 101000
8 MTPQ1310 12/20/17 50% Head End Netgear Switch 96.88* 2500 151 430210 947 101000
9 MTPQ1310 12/20/17 50% Head End Netgear Switch 96.88* 5210 502 430510 947 101000
10 MTPQ1310 12/20/17 50% Head End Netgear Switch 96.87* 5310 503 430610 947 101000
11 MTPQ1310 12/20/17 50% Head End Netgear Switch 96.87* 5410 504 430810 947 101000
35652 86303S 590 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS 513.58
1 SO80SF 05/02/18 Claims Warrants 513.58 1000 123 411700 211 101000
35653 86296S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 79.62
1 3286284 05/07/18 101 Star Rd 79.62 1000 121 411230 341 101000
35654 86314S 3391 WEED MASTERS 35.15
1 04/28/18 37% Fertilize Lawn 35.15* 1000 121 411230 360 101000
35655 86244S 3289 ALL WASHED UP , LLC 259.00
1 3015 05/08/18 37% Window Clean Courthouse 259.00* 1000 121 411230 360 101000
35656 86271S 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 38.65
1 53761 05/10/18 Rug maint, towels 38.65* 1000 121 411230 360 101000
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35657 86271S 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 32.80

3 54012 05/11/18 Rug Maint. 32.80* 1000 121 411230 360 101000
35658 86259S 3788 CREATIVE PRODUCT SOURCE, INC. 154.11

1 CP1071945 05/11/18 Run, Hide, Fight Poster 154.11 1000 131 420100 220 101000
35659 86282S 146 LIVINGSTON ENTERPRISE 129.00

1 115290 05/09/18 Yearly subscription 43.00 5210 502 430570 200 101000

2 115290 05/09/18 Yearly subscription 43.00 5310 503 430670 210 101000

3 115290 05/09/18 Yearly subscription 43.00 5410 504 430820 220 101000
35660 86251S 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 39.72

1 1912409380 05/09/18 Stt Lamp 39.72* 2500 151 430240 232 101000
35661 86255S 3440 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 1,770.63

1 0179878 05/04/18 PW internet 708.18* 1000 122 411300 346 101000

2 0179878 05/04/18 PW internet 265.59* 2500 151 430220 346 101000

3 0179878 05/04/18 PW internet 265.62* 5210 502 430510 346 101000

4 0179878 05/04/18 PW internet 265.62* 5310 503 430610 346 101000

5 0179878 05/04/18 PW internet 265.62* 5410 504 430820 346 101000
35662 86307S 3353 STORY DISTRIBUTING 1,987.65

1 80517 05/08/18 Diesel 750g 1,949.25* 1000 123 411700 236 101000

2 80517 05/08/18 Additive 48 oz 38.40* 1000 123 411700 236 101000
35663 86304S 3143 SAFETRAC 655.50

1 23863 03/01/18 CDL Services - March 327.75 1000 109 410450 255 101000

2 24042 04/01/18 CDL Services - April 327.75 1000 109 410450 255 101000
35664 86267S 3298 EXEC U CARE SERVICES, INC. 4,642.78

1 1462 01/31/18 Civic Center - January 1,427.78* 1000 109 460442 231 101000

2 1511 03/28/18 Civic Center - March 1,593.87* 1000 109 460442 231 101000

3 1532 04/30/18 Civic Center - April 1,621.13* 1000 109 460442 231 101000
35665 86315S 3006 WFCA"S FIRE SERVICE 405.00

1 2017-1276 10/17/17 Employment Ad 405.00 1000 109 410450 350 101000
35666 86301S 1223 R.C. SIMPSON 210.00

1 02-18-46 02/15/18 Arbitrator Reports 210.00 1000 109 410450 350 101000
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35667 86253S 162 CENTURYLINK 602.62
1 3850 05/04/18 Sewer Plant 177.47 5310 503 430640 343 101000
2 5606 05/04/18 Utility Billing 18.16 5210 502 430520 343 101000
3 5606 05/04/18 Utility 18.16* 5310 503 430620 343 101000
4 5606 05/04/18 Utility 18.15* 5410 504 430820 343 101000
5 5570 05/04/18 Utility 60.53 5210 502 430520 343 101000
6 5570 05/04/18 Utility 60.53* 5310 503 430620 343 101000
7 5570 05/04/18 Utility 60.53* 5410 504 430820 343 101000
8 4903 05/04/18 Planning Dept. 84._42* 1000 106 411030 343 101000
9 6436 05/04/18 Park Dept. 104.67* 1000 109 460449 343 101000
35668 86287S 3184 MASTERCARD 16,826.72
1 Holmes 04/08/18 MSU Northern - Tuition 150.00* 5210 502 430515 380 101000
2  Holmes 04/12/18 Fiesta En Jalisco 127.00* 1000 103 410400 380 101000
3  Stordalen 04/11/18 Montana Rib & Chop 34.15 5410 504 430830 370 101000
4  Emter 04/13/18 Napa Horizon Auto 7.49 5310 503 430640 232 101000
5 Emter 04/20/18 Livingston Ace Hardware 59.99 5310 503 430640 231 101000
6 Grady 04/02/18 Riverside Hardware 20.00 2220 201 460100 210 101000
7  Grady 04/15/18 Stamps.com 15.99 2220 201 460100 310 101000
8 Grady 04/25/18 USPS Postage 100.00 2220 201 460100 310 101000
9  Lowy 04/04/18 Customlnk 243.25* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
10 Lowy 04/04/18 Customlnk 89.95* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
11 Lowy 04/04/18 Customlnk 281.68* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
12 Lowy 04/04/18 Customlnk 262.28* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
13 Lowy 04/04/18 Customlnk 178.66* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
14  Lowy 04/05/18 Zazzle 135.56* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
15 Lowy 04/05/18 Credit Customlnk -281.68* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
16  Lowy 04/05/18 Credit Customlnk -102.03* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
17  Lowy 04/05/18 Credit Customlnk -58.22* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
18 Lowy 04/08/18 Custonlnk 40.50* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
19 Lowy 04/10/18 Getsling.com 7.67 1000 109 410450 350 101000
20 Lowy 04/11/18 Albertsons 73.73* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
21  Lowy 04/18/18 Facebook 25.00 1000 109 460449 336 101000
22  Lowy 04/19/18 Albertsons 15.07* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
23  Lowy 04/27/18 Staples 19.49* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
24 Lowy 04/29/18 Albertsons 97.25* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
25 Lowy 04/30/18 Albertsons 48.28* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
26 Lowy 05/01/18 EZRegister 250.00 1000 109 410450 255 101000
27  Lowy 05/01/18 EZRegister 250.00 1000 109 410450 255 101000
28 Lowy 05/04/18 Facebook 20.54 1000 109 460449 336 101000
29  Singer 04/27/18 360 Office Solutions 55.46 1000 123 411700 211 101000
30 Singer 04/27/18 Staples 98.21 1000 123 411700 211 101000
31 Singer 04/27/18 Costco 1,649.99 1000 123 411700 211 101000
32  Johansson 04/04/18 Insty-Prints 360.62* 5210 502 430570 213 101000
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33  Johansson 04/04/18 Insty-Prints 360.63* 5310 503 430670 213 101000
34  Johansson 04/04/18 Insty-Prints 360.63* 5410 504 430870 213 101000
35 Johansson 04/04/18 Insty-Prints 1,081.87* 2820 210 430240 452 101000
36 Johansson 04/04/18 lIsokinetics 18.00 5410 504 430820 220 101000
37 Johansson 04/05/18 Staples 11.01 1000 155 430100 220 101000
38 Johansson 04/05/18 Staples 11.01* 2500 151 430240 200 101000
39 Johansson 04/05/18 Staples 11.01 5210 502 430510 220 101000
40  Johansson 04/05/18 Staples 11.01 5310 503 430610 210 101000
41  Johansson 04/05/18 Staples 11.01 5410 504 430810 210 101000
42 Johansson 04/05/18 Costco 95.97* 5210 502 430515 231 101000
43  Johansson 04/08/18 Staples 8.55 2500 151 430220 200 101000
44 Johansson 04/08/18 Staples 8.55* 5210 502 430510 210 101000
45  Johansson 04/08/18 Staples 8.56 5310 503 430610 210 101000
46  Johansson 04/08/18 Staples 8.56 5410 504 430810 210 101000
47  Johansson 04/20/18 Full Source LLC 62.26 1000 155 430950 148 101000
48  Johansson 04/20/18 Full Source LLC 62.26 2500 151 430240 148 101000
49  Johansson 04/20/18 Full Source LLC 62.26 5210 502 430515 148 101000
50 Johansson 04/20/18 Full Source LLC 62.25 5310 503 430625 148 101000
51  Johansson 04/20/18 Full Source LLC 62.25 5410 504 430830 148 101000
52  Fetterhoff 04/06/18 Stamps.com 24.99 1000 123 411700 310 101000
53 Fetterhoff 04/08/18 Government Finance Off 35.00* 1000 104 410540 380 101000
54  Fetterhoff 04/12/18 USPS Postage 100.00 1000 123 411700 310 101000
55  Fetterhoff 04/13/18 Rocky Mountain Print 259.05* 5210 502 430570 213 101000
56 Fetterhoff 04/13/18 Rocky Mountain Print 259.05* 5310 503 430670 213 101000
57 Fetterhoff 04/13/18 Rocky Mountain Print 259.06* 5410 504 430870 213 101000
58 Fetterhoff 04/18/18 USPS Postage 10.00 1000 123 411700 310 101000
59 Fetterhoff 04/26/18 Government Finance Off 160.00* 1000 104 410540 380 101000
60 Kardoes 04/02/18 Kwatagnuk 205.20 1000 103 410400 370 101000
61 Kardoes 04/30/18 Internation 908.00 1000 103 410400 333 101000
62  Whitman 04/08/18 Exxonmobile 5.98* 5210 502 430515 231 101000
63  Whitman 04/13/18 Cellular Plus 49.99 5210 502 430510 212 101000
64  Whitman 04/20/18 Pony Express 44 _95* 5210 502 430515 232 101000
65 Tarr 04/02/18 Facebook 11.96 1000 109 460449 336 101000
66  Tarr 04/24/18 Amazon 38.00* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
67  Tarr 04/30/18 Amazon 9.55* 1000 109 460449 226 101000
68 Tarr 05/01/18 Facebook 18.04 1000 109 460449 336 101000
69  Porteen 04/03/18 State Bar of MT 285.00* 1000 107 411100 333 101000
70  Schneider 04/22/18 Home Depot 757 .00* 1000 155 430930 361 101000
71  Schneider 04/22/18 Kenyon Noble 617.96 1000 155 460430 231 101000
72  Schneider 04/25/18 Town & Country 1.46 1000 155 460445 231 101000
73  Maclnnes 04/05/18 Helmet Front 49.98 1000 141 420400 220 101000
74  Maclnnes 04/05/18 PR 36.80* 1000 141 420400 312 101000
75 Maclnnes 04/06/18 PR 125.36* 1000 141 420400 312 101000
76  Maclnnes 04/09/18 Table 199.98* 1000 141 420400 210 101000

77  Maclnnes 04/09/18 Table 199.98* 5510 142 420730 210 101000
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78 Maclnnes 04/12/18 Public Relations 38.00* 1000 141 420400 312 101000
79  Maclnnes 04/13/18 Class Supplies 10.48 1000 141 420400 370 101000
80 Maclnnes 04/15/18 Building Repair (Faucet) 89.00* 1000 141 420400 365 101000
81 Maclnnes 04/15/18 Med-Write March 4,267.66* 5510 142 420730 350 101000
82 Maclnnes 04/20/18 Badge/Name Bar 70.00 1000 141 420400 220 101000
83 Maclnnes 04/23/18 PR 125.36* 1000 141 420400 312 101000
84  Maclnnes 04/23/18 Lodging for Training 410.32 1000 141 420400 370 101000
85 Harrington 04/18/18 Wildland Equipment 360.53 1000 141 420400 230 101000
86 Harrington 04/19/18 Books 189.50 1000 141 420400 381 101000
35669 86318S 3789 ENVIRO-CLEAN INTERMOUNTAIN LLC 178,000.00

1  18-6322M 05/15/18 VacCon 178,000.00* 5310 503 430630 976 101000
35670 86375S 3592 RDO Equipment Co. 1,700.00

1 1078820 05/14/18 For Backhoe 1,700.00 5410 504 430835 940 101000
35671 86347S 162 CENTURYLINK 92.00

1 5240 05/04/18 Scale House 92.00 5410 504 430870 346 101000
35672 86382S 2999 TEAR IT UP L.L.C. 34.80

1 35907 05/16/18 74# Finance Office 34.80 1000 123 411700 360 101000
35673 86351S 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 326.98

1 40778 05/14/18 Toner 326.98* 1000 102 410360 200 101000
35674 86346S 682 CENTRON SERVICES 66.76

2 2164 04/25/18 Utility Collections 22.25 5210 342055 101000

3 2164 04/25/18 Utility Collections 22.25 5310 342055 101000

4 2164 04/25/18 Utility Collections 22.26 5410 342055 101000
35675 86385S 879 VERIZON WIRELESS 406.35

1 9806589318 05/04/18 Air Cards - April 406.35 1000 131 420100 347 101000
35676 86370S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 252.19

1 3120133 05/09/18 110 South B St 177.35 1000 121 411230 341 101000

2 3120134 05/09/18 112 South B St 74.84 1000 121 411230 341 101000
35677 86373S 3728 PORTEEN, JAY 166.34

1 17-18 05/04/18 Depositions: LHC - Bozeman 35.32 1000 107 411100 370 101000

2 17-18 05/09/18 Depositions: LHC - Billings 131.02 1000 107 411100 370 101000
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35678 86353S 3498 HARRELD, LISA 335.37

1 17-18 05/15/18 Conference - Billlings 335.37 1000 107 411100 370 101000
35679 86384S 2595 TOWN & COUNTRY FOODS - 6.46

1 TK20170477 05/17/18 Restitution - D. Kosteleck 6.46 1000 351030 101000
35680 86381S 999999 SULLIVAN, MICHAEL 302.00

1 TK20170269 05/17/18 Restitution - E. Knutsen 302.00 1000 351030 101000
35681 86387S 999999 ZANG, BRADY J. 10.00

1 TK20170422 05/10/18 Restitution - N. Porter 10.00 1000 351030 101000
35682 86350S 999999 DYKSTRA, AMBER 50.00

1  TK20140120 05/10/18 Restitution - M. Cain 50.00 1000 351030 101000
35683 86356S 250 INSTY-PRINTS 145.50

1 25601 05/07/18 Date Stamps 145.50 1000 123 411700 211 101000
35684 86359S 1390 KEN"S EQUIPMENT REPAIR, INC 300.00

1 395 05/15/18 Tow Ford Taurus 300.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000
35685 86343S 22 ALL SERVICE TIRE & ALIGNMENT, 60.00

1 54469 05/08/18 Mount & Balance Tires 60.00 1000 141 420400 232 101000
35686 86386S 3791 WOLFE, CHEYENNE 10.00

1 3027 05/02/18 Reimburse for Certification 10.00 5510 142 420402 380 101000
35687 86364S 55 LIVINGSTON HEALTH CARE-MEMORIAL 14.81

1 3742864 05/11/18 Patient Supplies 14.81 5510 142 420730 235 101000
35688 86363S 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 39.98

1 C76237 05/11/18 Cleaning Supplies 19.99 1000 141 420400 220 101000

2 C76237 05/11/18 Cleaning Supplies 19.99* 5510 142 420730 220 101000
35689 86378S 14 SHOPKO STORES, LLC 115.98

1 031770010 05/11/18 Table/Lamp 57.99 1000 141 420400 220 101000

2 031770010 05/11/18 Table/Lamp 57.99* 5510 142 420730 220 101000
35690 86344S 402 ALPINE ELECTRONICS RADIO SHACK 39.98

1 10247700 05/11/18 Batteries 39.98 1000 141 420400 220 101000
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35691 86369S 2604 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES 1,369.32

2 IN1225266 05/07/18 Wildland Equipment 1,369.32 1000 141 420400 220 101000
35692 86384S 2595 TOWN & COUNTRY FOODS - 17.76

1 8236002 05/09/18 Supplies for Class 17.76 1000 141 420400 380 101000
35693 86380S 2470 STRYKER SALES CORPORATION 1,043.92

1  2403562M 05/01/18 CO7 Repair 371.98* 5510 142 420730 231 101000

2 2403561M 05/01/18 CO7 Repair 250.00* 5510 142 420730 231 101000

3 2403558M 05/01/18 CO7 Maintenance 286.94* 5510 142 420730 231 101000

4 2403557M 05/01/18 CO7 Repair 135.00* 5510 142 420730 231 101000
35694 86351S 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 21.99

1 40695 05/08/18 Office Supply 21.99* 1000 141 420400 210 101000
35695 86345S 2662 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 223.81

1 82865957 05/15/18 Patient Supplies 223.81 5510 142 420730 235 101000
35696 86377S 3460 ROSBERG, SCOTT 37.00

1 170 05/09/18 Training Books for Reserves 37.00* 1000 141 420410 381 101000
35697 86343S 22 ALL SERVICE TIRE & ALIGNMENT, 15.00

1 54489 05/10/18 Tire Repair 15.00* 5210 502 430515 232 101000
35698 86342S 2241 AFFCO 21,840.00

1 12609 04/30/18 8 Light Poles 21,840.00 2400 420100 960 101000
35699 86352S 1845 GENERAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY 110.00

1 637153 04/30/18 Service Agreement 110.00 2500 151 430240 231 101000
35700 86354S 470 HAWKINS, INC 8,191.50

1 4275989 05/08/18 Clarence Street Well Rehab 8,191.50 5210 502 430520 995 101000
35701 86357S 3387 J & H, Inc. 128.21

1 530549 05/08/18 Copier maintenance 25.65 5210 502 430515 368 101000

2 530549 05/08/18 Copier maintenance 25.64 5310 503 430625 368 101000

3 530549 05/08/18 Copier maintenance 25.64 5410 504 430830 368 101000

4 530549 05/08/18 Copier maintenance 25.64 2500 151 430240 368 101000

5 530549 05/08/18 Copier maintenance 25.64* 1000 106 411030 368 101000
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* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35702 86359S 1390 KEN"S EQUIPMENT REPAIR, INC 2,614.65

1 50700 04/16/18 Filters & Pump 1,492.45 5410 504 430830 362 101000

2 412 04/30/18 Tow Freightliner 200.00 5410 504 430830 362 101000

3 50850 04/10/18 940 G 876.00 2500 151 430240 362 101000

4 50806 04/02/18 White Pete 46.20 2500 151 430240 362 101000
35703 86367S 3016 MT WATERWORKS 581.32

1 25654 05/01/18 Water material 581.32* 5210 502 430515 231 101000
35704 86363S 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 144.49

1 C77785 05/14/18 Paint Tray Liner 13.98 2500 151 430240 231 101000

2  C57375 04/06/18 Drain W/Plug 19.58* 5210 502 430515 231 101000

3  C57276 04/06/18 Wash Brush 30.98* 5210 502 430515 231 101000

4  C75906 05/11/18 Blades 79.95* 5210 502 430515 231 101000
35705 86372S 16 PARISI WESTERN PLUMBING & 42.00

1 T47002 04/11/18 G & F - Sewer Gasket 42.00 5310 503 430625 231 101000
35706 86374S 1868 POWERPLAN 272.15

1 P35374 02/07/18 410 212.15 5410 504 430830 232 101000

2 P35440 02/12/18 Nathan 60.00 5210 502 430515 362 101000
35707 86361S 2863 KIMBALL MIDWEST 223.37

1 6337166 05/08/18 Supplies 223.37 2500 151 430240 231 101000
35708 86363S 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 34.36

1 C77938 05/14/18 Paint Brush 34.36 2820 210 430240 474 101000
35709 86365S 2346 MONTANA DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 180.00

1 5R1802686 05/07/18 9415 Drinking Water Renewal 30.00 5210 502 430515 540 101000

2 5R1802686 05/07/18 9415 Wastewater Renewal 40.00 5310 503 430640 540 101000

3  5R1802965 05/07/18 12356 Drinking Water Renewa 30.00 5210 502 430515 540 101000

4  5R1802854 05/07/18 11091 Wastewater Renewal 40.00 5310 503 430640 540 101000

5 5R1802265 05/07/18 8357 Wastewater Renewal 40.00 5310 503 430640 540 101000
35710 86348S 3480 CERILLIANT 291.10

1 472345 05/03/18 Supplies 291.10 5310 503 430640 355 101000
35711 86358S 1796 KAUFMANN"S OVERHEAD DOOR, INC. 338.50

1 18-0744 05/11/18 Transfer Station 338.50 5410 504 430830 361 101000
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* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35712 86359S 1390 KEN"S EQUIPMENT REPAIR, INC 93.75

1 50919 04723718 Fuel Filter 93.75 5310 503 430640 362 101000
35713 86362S 2830 LEHRKIND"S COCA-COLA 42.85

1 1525978 05/09/18 Water 42.85 5310 503 430640 225 101000
35714 86363S 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 51.54

1 C74848 05/09/18 Adapter 4.38 5310 503 430640 231 101000

2 C75938 05/11/18 Bleach & goggles 47.16 5310 503 430640 231 101000
35715 86366S 3792 MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 200.00

1 687-1 04/30/18 Flagger Certification 150.00 2500 151 430240 380 101000

2  687-1 04/30/18 Flagger Certification 50.00 1000 155 430950 380 101000
35716 86379S 3353 STORY DISTRIBUTING 1,150.88

1 80598 05/15/18 Diesel 425g 1,130.08* 1000 123 411700 236 101000

2 80598 05/15/18 Additive 26 oz 20.80* 1000 123 411700 236 101000
35717 86383S 1 TECH ELECTRIC, INC 70.00

1 39132 05/08/18 Troubleshoot Effluent Meter 70.00 5310 503 430640 361 101000
35718 86368S 3058 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 150.00

1 308790 05/15/18 Subscription 5/1/18-5/31/18 150.00* 1000 101 410130 333 101000
35719 86370S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 2,282.95

1 0709868 05/14/18 37% Facility 8.45 1000 121 411230 341 101000

2 0709935 05/09/18 37% Facility 2,274.50 1000 121 411230 341 101000
35720 86340S 781 2M COMPANY, INC. 411.41

1 8080919 05/01/18 Civic Center 129.10 1000 155 460430 401 101000

2 8081229 05/17/18 Pool 55.57 1000 155 460445 231 101000

3 8081173 05/10/18 Sprinklers 11.20 1000 155 460430 401 101000

4 8081185 05/10/18 Sprinklers 215.54 1000 155 460430 401 101000
35721 86341S 3357 ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY PRODUCTS, 6,762.00

1 17630 05/15/18 Pool 6,762.00 1000 155 460445 222 101000
35722 86344S 402 ALPINE ELECTRONICS RADIO SHACK 24.99

1 10247562 05/04/18 Wall Charger 24 .99* 1000 155 430950 347 101000
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Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35723 86349S 2112 CHURCHILL EQUIPMENT CO., INC. 80.46

1 19186 04/20/18 Cemetery 80.46* 1000 155 430930 361 101000
35724 86360S 776 KENYON NOBLE 18.87

1 6533250 05/14/18 Pool - Silicone Caulk 18.87 1000 155 460445 231 101000
35725 86355S 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 61.53

1 54684 05/18/18 Slate WRF 18.10 5310 503 430610 224 101000

2 54684 05/18/18 Mat cleaning 8.68 5310 503 430610 224 101000

3 54684 05/18/18 Mat cleaning 8.68 5210 502 430510 224 101000

4 54684 05/18/18 Mat cleaning 8.69* 5410 504 430820 224 101000

5 54684 05/18/18 Mat cleaning 8.69 2500 151 430220 224 101000

6 54684 05/18/18 Mat cleaning 8.69 1000 106 411030 200 101000
35726 86363S 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 495.58

1 C80033 05/17/18 Striping Paint 8.99 1000 155 460430 231 101000

2 (78636 05/15/18 Safety Can Gas 99.98* 1000 155 430930 361 101000

3  C78301 05/15/18 Supplies 183.45* 1000 155 430930 361 101000

4  C77893 05/14/18 Supplies for Mower 17.16* 1000 155 430930 361 101000

5 C77762 05/14/18 Mortar Mix 7.99 1000 155 460445 231 101000

6 C76274 05/11/18 Pool Supplies 46.97 1000 155 460445 231 101000

7  C77653 05/14/18 Pool Supplies 16.99 1000 155 460445 231 101000

8 (75048 05/09/18 Supplies 60.08 1000 155 460430 401 101000

9 217523 05/09/18 Credit -26.98 1000 155 460430 401 101000

10 C71655 05/04/18 Shop Supplies 80.95 1000 155 460430 231 101000
35727 86371S 2437 O"REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 6.49

1 1558128675 05/11/18 Filter Wrench 6.49 1000 155 460445 231 101000
35728 86376S 3659 RIVERSIDE HARDWARE LLC 3.38

1 43279 05/10/18 Supplies 3.38 1000 155 460430 401 101000
35730 86393S 2823 THOMSON REUTERS - WEST 292.74

1 838157889 05/01/18 Information Charge - April 292.74 1000 107 411100 334 101000
35731 86394S 3793 WINDRIDER TRANSIT 5,000.00

1 17-18 05/15/18 Community Partnership 5,000.00 1000 103 410400 824 101000
35732 86392S 3519 OPPORTUNITY BANK OF MONTANA 1,775.00

1 2018-6 06/01/18 Business Office Rent -June 1,775.00* 1000 121 411230 530 101000
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Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35733 86390S 3275 MSU EXTENSION SERVICE 12,238.50
1 53950 04/01/18 April MSU Economic Dev 4,079.50 1000 103 410400 824 101000
2 53950 05/01/18 May MSU Economic Dev 4,079.50 1000 103 410400 824 101000
3 53950 06/01/18 June MSU Economic Dev 4,079.50 1000 103 410400 824 101000
35734 86388S 122 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 11,923.50
1 9 04/25/18 DAC - Gross Receipts Tax 11,923.50* 5310 503 430640 940 101000
35735 86389S 2840 DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION 1180,426.25
1 9 04/25/18 WRF pay application 9 1192,349.75* 5310 503 430640 940 101000
2 9 04/25/18 Gross receipts tax withheld -11,923.50* 5310 503 430640 940 101000
35736 86391S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 4,089.58
1 0709873 05/14/18 800 W Cambridge 29.27 5310 503 430625 344 101000
2 0719058 05/08/18 3 Rogers Lane 90.77 5310 503 430625 344 101000
3 0709914 05/08/18 1011 River Dr. 20.15 5310 503 430625 344 101000
4 1452951 05/08/18 Monroe Lift Station 350.66 5310 503 430625 344 101000
5 1594141 05/08/18 9th & 10th Lift Station 25.53 5310 503 430625 344 101000
6 3258086 05/14/18 2800 East park 91.75 5310 503 430625 344 101000
7 3258262 05/07/18 320 Alpenglow 216.12 5310 503 430625 344 101000
8 0709892 05/14/18 40 Water Tower Ave. 49.54 5210 502 430515 341 101000
9 0709876 05/09/18 132 South B 830.86 5210 502 430515 341 101000
10 0709886 05/14/18 200 E Reservoir 62.19 5210 502 430515 341 101000
11 0709894 05/08/18 56 Water Tower 416.39 5210 502 430515 341 101000
12 1441030 05/09/18 D & Geyser Well House 1,724.26 5210 502 430515 341 101000
13 0709874 05/08/18 Werner Addition Pump 93.32 5210 502 430515 341 101000
14 0709875 05/08/18 900 River Dr. 88.77 5210 502 430515 341 101000
35737 86391S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 10,349.10
1 0709793-4 05/14/18 406 Bennett 50% 306.06 2500 151 430220 341 101000
2 0709793-4 05/14/18 406 Bennett 50% 306.06 5410 504 430820 341 101000
3  2171060-3 05/14/18 Scale House 408 Bennett 54.81 5410 504 430820 341 101000
4  1728687-3 05/07/18 Transfer Station 408 Bennet 587.09 5410 504 430820 341 101000
5 3267010-1 05/07/18 Compactor 330 Bennett 153.25 5410 504 430820 341 101000
6 0709794-2 05/07/18 WWTP 316 Bennett 8,047.82* 5310 503 430640 341 101000
7  0720048-8 05/07/18 330 Bennett 1/4 206.30 5210 502 430520 341 101000
8  0720048-8 05/07/18 330 Bennett 1/4 206.30 5310 503 430620 341 101000
9 0720048-8 05/07/18 330 Bennett 1/4 206.30 5410 504 430820 341 101000
10 0720048-8 05/07/18 330 Bennett 1/4 206.31 1000 106 411030 341 101000
11 3015965-1 05/14/18 Fire Training Center 68.80* 1000 141 420400 341 101000
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Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35738 86391S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 1,178.68
1 0709891-6 05/14/18 15 Fleshman Creek 27.63 1000 155 430950 341 101000
2 0709870-0 05/14/18 422 South G 167.74 1000 155 430950 341 101000
3 0709878-3 05/09/18 227 River Drive -Concession 133.41 1000 155 430950 341 101000
4 0709884-1 05/09/18 616 River Dr. PMP 43.05 1000 155 430950 341 101000
5 0709879-1 05/09/18 227 River Dr. - Softball 691.15 1000 155 430950 341 101000
6  1906055-7 05/14/18 815 N 13th - Soccer Fields 44 .81 1000 155 430950 341 101000
7 0720176-7 05/14/18 Weimer Park 29.72 1000 155 430950 341 101000
8  1155965-5 05/14/18 229 River Drive 8.67 1000 155 430950 341 101000
9  2138754-3 05/14/18 G Street - Mike Webb Park 26.53 1000 155 430950 341 101000
10 3210240-2 05/14/18 616 River Dr. 5.97 1000 155 430950 341 101000
35739 86391S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 1,491.62
1 0709871 05/14/18 Star Additon - Lights 297.76 2400 420100 340 101000
2 3287727 05/14/18 320 Alpenglow Ln 40.97 2400 420100 340 101000
3 3386783 05/14/18 G & H on Clark 49.07 2400 420100 340 101000
4 3386845 05/14/18 1 & K on Callender 48.36 2400 420100 340 101000
5 3386846 05/14/18 7th & 8th on Summit 27.35 2400 420100 340 101000
6 1498936 05/14/18 190 & 89S Street Lighting 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
7 0709796 05/14/18 97 View Vista Dr. 6.22 2400 420100 340 101000
8 1893530 05/14/18 600 W Park 73.66 2400 420100 340 101000
9 1493850 05/14/18 412 W Callender 66.22 2400 420100 340 101000
10 3141997 05/14/18 C & D on Lewis 20.63 2400 420100 340 101000
11 2023484 05/15/18 1100 W Geyser St. School 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
12 2023479 05/15/18 900 W Geyser St. School 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
13 2114861 05/14/18 132 South B 137.63 2400 420100 340 101000
14 1893536 05/14/18 E st. & Alley 43.75 2400 420100 340 101000
15 1893541 05/14/18 18 W Park 100.68 2400 420100 340 101000
16 1747572 05/14/18 F & G on Callender 26.52 2400 420100 340 101000
17 1747570 05/14/18 D & E on Callender 52.75 2400 420100 340 101000
18 1613803 05/14/18 M & N on Callender 68.45 2400 420100 340 101000
19 1290352 05/14/18 School Flasher Park & 13th 8.38 2400 420100 340 101000
20 1134879 05/14/18 N 7th & Montana & Chinook 40.28 2400 420100 340 101000
21 1134866 05/14/18 N 2nd & Montana & Chinook 65.56 2400 420100 340 101000
22 0709869 05/14/18 Carol Lane 118.72 2400 420100 340 101000
23 3093027 05/14/18 105 West Park 48.67 2400 420100 340 101000
24 3093023 05/14/18 320 North Main 81.20 2400 420100 340 101000
25 3093003 05/14/18 114 West Summit 28.26 2400 420100 340 101000
26 3184602 05/14/18 202 South 2nd 22.98 2400 420100 340 101000

# of Claims 177 Total: 2000,627.21



Backup material for agenda item:

A. PROCLAMATION - Rodeo Days!
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Commissioners
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Incorporated 1889

RODEO DAYS PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, the Livingston Area Chamber of Commerce is hosting Rodeo Days,
In conjunction with the Livingston Round-Up Association; and

WHEREAS, the Livingston Round-up is an annual event enjoyed by the greater
Livingston Community; and

WHEREAS, the theme for this year’'s 92" Annual Round-up Parade is “Lewis
and Clark Trail”; and

WHEREAS, “Network Alive Business After Hours”, occurs on June 28, the
Thursday evening preceding the rodeo, from 5:30 p.m. until 7:00 p.m. at the Park
County Fairgrounds.

NOW, THEREFORE, | Dorel Hoglund, Chairperson of the Livingston City
Commission, hereby proclaim:

June 28 — July 4, 2018
Rodeo Days in the
City of Livingston
Dated this 5" day of June, 2018
ATTEST:

Lisa Harreld, Recording Secretary Dorel Hoglund, Chairperson
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Backup material for agenda item:

A. SCHEDULED PUBLIC COMMENT - Downtown coalition to discuss parking options and
proposed one way street
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Purpose of this Report

Review recent report on converting Livingston’s Main Street from a two-way

street to one-way. Answer the following questions:

Can a one-way street add more parking than two-way operations?

Is there a better alternative, keeping the historic two-way alive?

How might a one-way operation impact traffic volume and retail sales?
What other parking solutions should Livingston consider?

Does Livingston have a parking problem, or instead, a parking management
problem?

How can parking lots be made more functional, attractive and pleasant to
walk by?

What other tools can add to the authentic look and feel of Livingston,

making the town more walkable and livable.

34
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Multiple Benefits of Two Way Streets



Benefits of Maintaining
Two-Way

Two-Way streets are coming back to downtowns.

After 50 years of converting many streets to one-way operations,
largely to induce speed and traffic efficiency, the shift back to
two-way operations is becoming universal. Why?

Livability: vehicles stop less and yield less on one-way streets,
which is hard for bicyclists and pedestrians.

Navigation: one-way street networks are confusing for drivers,
which leads to more vehicle-miles traveled; they also make it
tough for bus riders to locate stops for a return trip.

Safety: speeds tend to be higher on one-way streets, and
some studies suggest drivers pay less attention on them
because there's no conflicting traffic flow.

Economics: local businesses believe that two-way streets
increase visibility by slowing traffic and making it easier to
park.

Congestion: Two way operations cause less congestion. One-
ways generate significant (up to 30% more traffic) as motorists

are forced into additional travel to get to where they want to
be.

The typical metric of traffic is vehicle flow — which
amounts, more or less, to standing on the corner and
counting how many cars go by. Flow is high on one-
way streets because there's little reason for cars to
slow down. But flow doesn't take into account the fact
that traveling through one-way street systems often
means taking a circuitous route, which adds distance
to every trip, and more traffic. With the more
prosperous walkable and business-friendly
communities approach, the number and diversity of
people walking by becomes the more important and
relevant measure.

Copyright © 2018 Blue Zones, LLC. All rights reserved.



Pros for Street Operations

Two-Way streets work best for downtowns,
maximizing access, slowing traffic, and
eliminating out of route travel to get to places of
business. Today many towns that went to one
way street operations are correcting for this
anti-pedestrian movement.

One-way streets were installed in American cities
largely to increase the speed and efficiency of traffic.
It worked, but retail placemaking, livability and social
uses of streets dropped. Some main street imploded.
This concept, placing speed above place, drove many
stores out of business. That said there are a few
positives to one-way operations:

Pros for Two Ways:
Pros for One Ways:

* Reduces speed and discourteous behaviors

Can add to overall street operational width

On narrow streets one-ways can add parking
Can create new space for wide sidewalks
More efficient intersection control

One-way street networks have one critical
advantage over two-way street networks: they
eliminate conflicting left-turn maneuvers at
intersections.
